(in thousands, except per share data)

The Company makes reference in this release to adjusted earnings per diluted share for the thirteen and fifty-two weeks ended February 1, 2020. The
Company believes that excluding proxy contest expenses, interim CEO related expenses and asset impairment expenses together with their related tax
effects from its financial results reflects operating results that are more indicative of the Company's ongoing operating performance while improving
comparability to prior and future periods, and as such, may provide investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's past financial
performance and prospects for the future. This information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for earnings per diluted share
prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

  Fifty-Two Weeks Ended February 1, 2020
  As Reported  Adjustment (1)  Adjustment (2)  Adjustment (3)  As Adjusted
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net sales  $ 781,925  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 781,925

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown separately below)  (484,740)   -   -   -   (484,740)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (259,629)   571   1,042   -   (258,016)
Depreciation   (18,535)   -   -   -   (18,535)
Asset impairment   (472)   -   -   472   -

Income from operations   18,549   571   1,042   472   20,634
Interest income   1,577   -   -   -   1,577
Interest expense   (158)   -   -   -   (158)

Income before income taxes   19,968   571   1,042   472   22,053
Income tax expense   (3,465)   (99)   (181)   (82)   (3,827)

Net income  $ 16,503  $ 472  $ 861  $ 390  $ 18,226

Basic net income per common share  $ 1.41   $ 1.56
Diluted net income per common share  $ 1.41   $ 1.56

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic   11,674   11,674
Diluted   11,699   11,699

(1) Interim CEO related expenses and related tax effects
(2) Proxy contest expenses and related tax effects
(3) Asset impairment expenses and related tax effects

  Thirteen Weeks Ended February 1, 2020
  As Reported   Adjustment (1)   As Adjusted
  (unaudited)   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
Net sales  $ 211,013  $ -  $ 211,013

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown separately below)   (127,311)   -   (127,311)
Selling, general and administrative expenses   (67,654)   571   (67,083)
Depreciation   (4,794)   -   (4,794)
Asset impairment   -   -   -

Income from operations   11,254   571   11,825
Interest income   363   -   363
Interest expense   (41)   -   (41)

Income before income taxes   11,576   571   12,147
Income tax expense   (2,154)   (106)   (2,260)

Net income  $ 9,422  $ 465  $ 9,887

Basic net income per common share  $ 0.84   $ 0.88
Diluted net income per common share  $ 0.84   $ 0.88

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

Basic   11,202   11,202
Diluted   11,271   11,271

(1) Interim CEO related expenses and related tax effects